ORDINANCE NO. POC-3393

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE PUBLIC OFFENSE CODE FOR THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS; CONCERNING INTOXICATING LIQUOR IN PUBLIC PLACES; AMENDING AND REPEALING EXISTING OVERLAND PARK MUNICPAL CODE SECTION 11.48.160.Q AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE PROVISIONS THEREFOR.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS:

Section 1. Subsection Q of Overland Park Municipal Code Section 11.48.160 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Q. Intoxicating liquor may be consumed within common consumption areas designated by the City on public streets, alleys, roads, sidewalks, parking areas, parking lots, or highways pursuant to Section 5.22, and amendments thereto, except that no intoxicating liquor may be consumed inside vehicles while on public streets, alleys, roads, parking areas, parking lots or highways within a common consumption area. Further, no person shall remove any intoxicating liquor from inside the boundaries of the common consumption area which shall be clearly marked using a physical barrier or a clearly apparent line of demarcation.

Section 2. Existing subsection Q of Overland Park Municipal Code Section 11.48.160 is hereby repealed.

Section 3. The remaining provisions and subsections of Overland Park Municipal Code Section 11.48.160 not amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in an official City newspaper.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signatures to follow.]

PASSED by the City Council this 7th day of November, 2022.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 7th day of November, 2022.

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS

(s) Curt Skoog Curt Skoog, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(s) Elizabeth Kelley Elizabeth Kelley, City Clerk (s) Trevor L. Stiles Trevor L. Stiles Senior Assistant City Attorney